associations. These associations are the largest when it comes to the number of members and 

have been registered and operating for more than five years, and it is for this purpose that 

these associations were selected in this study. From a total of seven hundred forty-two (742) 

members from six (6) selected farmers and fisherfolks associations, a sample size of 260 was 

computed using Slovin's formula (Table 1). Sample size per association was obtained by 

proportionate sampling. 

Table 1: Distribution of respondents by farmers' and fisherfolk's associations